transportation distance for straw is lower for higher yields.  Lower distance

results in lower GHG emissions compared to the base case. Various studies

have suggested values for straw-to-grain ratio. The range of values is from

0.8 to 2.

Heating Value of Charcoal:  Charcoal’s heating value determines the energy

output of the system.  Charcoal properties are dependent upon the feedstock

properties and the pyrolysis process parameters.

Charcoal Loss in Transportation: Charcoal is transported to landfill site using

a loader and a truck, as explained in section 2.9. The base case assumed 0%

losses in charcoal handling and transportation.  For the sensitivity analysis,

range of handling losses is assumed to be 5% to 25%.

Biomass Transportation Distance: As described before the study assumes a

circular field and the plant draws biomass from the area around it. The

radius of the circular area is the transportation distance for biomass.  As

discussed earlier in cost and energy analysis, UP2 biomass transport

contributes to more than 50% of emissions in production of charcoal.  Thus

the impact of biomass transport is studied by varying the distance of

transport from 20 to 220 km.

Charcoal Transportation Distance:  The location of landfill site for charcoal

Chapter 3: Life Cycle Energy and Emission Analysis of Charcoal Production form Biomass and its
Sequestration

98

can vary. The base case assumes a distance of 20 km. The impact of charcoal

transport is studied by varying the distance of its transport from 20-220 km.

Table 3-7: Sensitivity study results1

Parameter Range2 % Change in
net carbon
sequestration3

% Change in NER

Charcoal yield 15% to 35% -57% to +19% -58% to 19%

Straw to grain
ratio 0.88 to 2 -3% to +3% -19% to 32%

Heating value of
charcoal 24 to 30 MJ/Kg No change -17% to 9%

Biochar loss in
transportation 25% to 5% -28% to 6% -29% to -6%

Biomass
transportation
distance

220 km to 20 km -78% to –16% -101% to  -63%

Biochar
transport
distance

220 km to 20 km -1% to 0% -10% to -2%

The net impact of all above parameters on carbon sequestration and NER are

showed in Figure 3-5 and Figure 3-6.  Variation in charcoal yield and biomass

transportation distance has large impact on the net carbon sequestration,

while charcoal transportation distance has a negligible impact. Variation

charcoal yield and straw to grain ratio also have a substantial impact on NER

for the system.

1 The detailed calculations for each case have been attached in the appendix.
2 Range indicates the extreme values for the selected parameter in consideration.